
LICENSING COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Pacey (Chair), Lowe (Vice-Chair), Forrest (Vice-Chair), Brookes, Capleton, 
C. Harris, Howe, Murphy, Paling, Parton, Popley, Ranson, Savage, Tillotson and Ward 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Tuesday, 11th February 2020 at 5.00 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

3rd February 2020

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

4.  QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


No questions were submitted.

5.  REVIEW OF THE NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY

6 - 118

A report of the Head of Regulatory Services seeking the Committee’s approval of 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

FURTHER MEETINGS
For information, further meetings of the Committee for 2020-21 are scheduled as follows: 
(starting at 5.00pm):

21st July 2020 and 20th October 2020

Page 2



1 Licensing Committee - 22nd October 2019
Published – 29th October 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE
22ND OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Pacey)
The Vice Chairs (Councillor Lowe and Councillor 
Forrest)
Councillors Brookes, Murphy, Parton, Popley, 
Ranson, Savage, Tillotson and Ward

Head of Regulatory Services
Licensing Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillors C. Harris, Howe and Paling

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd July 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

6. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

7. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services to consider an amended draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy prior to consultation with the 
public and trade (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Ward arrived at the meeting.

Assisting with consideration of the report: The Head of Regulatory Services and the 
Licensing Manager.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Licensing Committee - 22nd October 2019
Published – 29th October 2019

Summary, key points of discussion:

(i) preventing drivers parking in taxi ranks with the engine running causing issues 
with air quality was not covered by current licensing legislation. The licensing 
regime covered the safety of the travelling public and the standard of vehicles. 
With clear air zones (CAZ) due to be introduced in various cities, including in 
the East Midlands, over the next six months it was likely that more electric or 
hybrid vehicles would be used.  Vehicles that didn’t meet the appropriate air 
quality standards could be charged travelling through CAZ increas
[...]
and party involved.  

(viii) with respect to overcharging customers, if a taxi had a meter it could not charge 
more than was indicated on the meter and any verbal contracts between the 
public and taxi drivers should be honoured.  If a member of the public believed 
they had been overcharged and had a receipt they could contact the Council to 
help.

It was noted that the statement regarding the engine capacity being not less than 
1200cc would be removed from the draft policy under delegated powers, as agreed by 
the Committee in resolution 2, in view of the increase in electric and hybrid vehicles 

Page 4



3 Licensing Committee - 22nd October 2019
Published – 29th October 2019

which don’t have a stated engine capacity and the improved technology of modern 
cars.

The Chair wished to record in the minutes the Committee’s thanks for the hard work 
completed by officers in preparing this policy.

RESOLVED

1. that the amended draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at 
Appendix A to the report of the Head of Regulatory Services be approved prior to 
consultation with the public and trade;

2. that the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments and alterations to the draft Policy and procedures during the 
consultation period.  

Reasons 

1. To ensure that the Council has a policy that sets out the requirements and 
standards that must be met and guides the Council in the way that it carries out 
its functions. 

2. To ensure that future minor amendments to the policy can be made in a timely 
manner by the Head of Regulatory Services, prior to the final draft being reported 
back to the Licensing Committee.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee.

Page 5



 LICENSING COMMITTEE – 11TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 5  REVIEW OF THE NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
  
Purpose of Report 
 
To request the Licensing Committee to approve the changes to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, first approved in 2017 (Minute No. 
19 2017/18 refers) following consultation with the public and hackney 
carriage/private hire trade.  
 

Recommendations  

 

1. That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy attached 
in Appendix A, be approved following consultation with the trade, and 
be implemented from 1st April 2020.  

 
2. That the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to 

make minor amendments and alterations, to the final approved policy, 
in respect of administration procedures and as required to comply with 
changes to legislation and Government guidance, to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee.    

  
Reasons  
 

1. To ensure that, the Council has a policy that sets out the requirements 
and standards that must be met and guides the Council in the way that 
it carries out its functions.  

 
2. To ensure that minor and necessary amendments to the policy can be 

made in a timely manner.  
 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  

This Policy is concerned with the application of powers exercised by 
Charnwood Borough Council, in respect of hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles, conferred principally by the Local Government Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as amended and other relevant legislation. The Policy 
brings together previous decisions made by the Licensing Committee into one 
document.   
 
At its meeting on the 22nd October 2019 the Licensing Committee considered 
a report of the Head of Regulatory Services to approve the changes and 
additions to the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Policy, prior to consultation 
with the public and hackney carriage/private hire trade. The consultation 
started on the 18th November 2019 and ended at 5.00pm on the 18th 
December 2019.  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



The following extract from the minutes of that meeting details the decision of 
the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. that the amended draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy at Appendix A to the report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
be approved prior to consultation with the public and trade; 
 

2.  that the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to 
make minor amendments and alterations to the draft Policy and 
procedures during the consultation period. 

 
Reasons 

1. To ensure that the Council has a policy that sets out the 
requirements and standards that must be met and guides the Council 
in the way that it carries out its functions. 

 
2. To ensure that future minor amendments to the policy can be made 
in a timely manner by the Head of Regulatory Services, prior to the 
final draft being reported back to the Licensing Committee. 
 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
Subject to the recommendations being approved, the Policy will be 
implemented on the 1st April 2020. The Policy will be in place for 3 years and 
will be bought back to the Licensing Committee in 2023.    
 
Report Implications 
 

The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 

Risk Management  
 
The risks associated with the decision the Licensing Committee is asked to 
make and proposed actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table 
below. 
 
  

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Risk Management Actions 
Planned 

Drivers or 
Operators may 
object to changes   

L M If significant changes and 
representations are received in 
respect of the new policy, the 
Licensing Committee will be able 
to
[...]
e Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy was 
approved by the Licensing Committee and first introduced 1st April 2017.   
 
2.0 Consultation  
 
A letter was sent to all the Private Hire Drivers, Operators and Hackney 
Carriage Drivers, dated the 15th November 2019 advising of the main changes 
to the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, and advising that the 
consultation ceased at 5.00pm on the 18th December 2019. The letter advised 
that all objections were to be in writing.  The letter is attached at Appendix B.  
 
3.0 Comments received during the Consultation.  
 
Two responses were received from members of the Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Trade, and these are listed below along with details of their driver licence 
and vehicle licence details.  
 
3.1  A Combined Driver commented by email; 
  
An email dated 20th November 2019 was submitted from a Combined Driver, 
which queried the introduction of requiring current DBS holders to subscribe 
to the DBS update Service. As an applicant/existing driver is required to 
subscribe to the update service within 30 days of the DBS renewal, did that 
mean all existing drivers needed to renew their DBS before April 2020 which 
would cause additional cost?  
 
A response was sent to the driver, to advise that page 17 of the proposed 
draft policy stated ‘It is a condition of licence that all existing drivers on 
renewing their DBS after the introduction of the Policy in April 2020, are 
required to subscribe to the DBS update service.’ Therefore, no change to the 
Policy was considered necessary.  
 
Further clarification was given in the email to advise that a number of existing 
drivers had already subscribed to the DBS Update Service and that the 
remaining existing drivers, would be expected to do the same on receipt of 
their DBS certificate, on renewal of their licence over the next 3 years.       

Page 9



 
  
 
3.2 A Combined Driver and Director of a Private Hire Operator Com
[...]
mmittee can decide to: 
 
(a) quash or reduce the penalty points;  

Page 117



  4

  

(b) confirm the penalty points; or  
(c) increase the penalty points based upon the evidence. 
 

10.  NR3 – National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and Revocations  
 

The Policy has been amended to reflect that the Council will provide information to the 
National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and Revocations (NR3) from April 2020.  

The NR3 register is a mechanism for Council’s to share details of individuals who have 
had a hackney carriage or Private Hire Vehicle (PHV)  driver’s licence revoked, or an 
application for one refused.  

This is necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest or in the 
exercise of official authority vested in the licensing authority – that is, assessing whether 
an individual is a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage or PHV licence 

This register will be available to licensing authorities only and not the public.   

 11. DVLA Mandate 

The DVLA mandate currently signed by an applicant or renewing driver is valid for 3 
years and it  is proposed that the Council will undertake annual DVLA checks ( on the 
annual anniversary of the issue date of the applicants licence ). Each annual check 
costs £5.00; therefore the current DVLA fee of £5.00 is to be increased to £15.00 per 
licence application  
 

12. Practical driving test  
 
If a new applicant is able to provide a practical driving test certificate, by the same 
authorised provider as that approved by the Council, which is no older than 3 months 
old, this will be accepted.   
 

13 Application Guidance  
 
This section, now section 6, has been re-written and added to, to include how to apply 
and automatic renewal procedures for the DBS update service.  
 
The DRAFT revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy can be accessed on: 

www.charnwood.gov.uk/hackney_carriage_licensing_policy_consultation 
 
Hard copies are available from the Reception, Customer Service Centre, Charnwood   
Borough Council, Southfield Road, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE11 2TX between 
the hours of 8.30am until 5.00pm Monday to Thursday, and 8.30am until 4.30pm on a 
Friday.     
 
The consultation ends on Wednesday 18th December 2019 at 5.00pm.   
 
If you have any comments, please submit them in writing to the Licensing Section, 
Charnwood Borough Council, Southfield Road, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE11 
2TX or email licensing@charnwood.gov.uk. 
 
Yours faithfully  

 
 Grace Dowson,  
Licensing Manager   

Page 118

http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/hackney_carriage_licensing_policy_consultation
mailto:licensing@charnwood.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Review of the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy





Minutes of the meeting


1 Licensing Committee - 11th February 2020
Published – 18th February 2020 

LICENSING COMMITTEE
11TH FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Pacey)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Lowe)
Councillors Capleton, C. Harris, Paling, Popley, 
Ranson, Tillotson and Ward

Head of Regulatory Services
Licensing Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Brookes and Savage

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd October 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

10. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

11. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

12. REVIEW OF THE NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY 

Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services to consider the new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy following consultation with trade (item 5 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report: The Head of Regulatory Services and the 
Licensing Manager.

The Licensing Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the comments received 
during the consultation, the licensing improvement project and that certain 
administrative processes still required further finalisation.  If the recommendation in 



2 Licensing Committee - 11th February 2020
Published – 18th February 2020 

the report was agreed the Head of Regulatory Services would, under delegated 
authority, make any necessary minor amendments and alterations to the policy.

Summary, key points of discussion:

(i) as the Safeguarding Vulnerable Passenger Training was now available online, 
it could be difficult to guarantee it was the applicant completing the training.  
The application form would be updated to include a signature of the applicant to 
confirm they had completed the online training and a declaration informing 
them of the seriousness of signing fraudulently.  It was noted that validity and 
DBS checks were in place prior to the applicant being able to take the training.

(ii) concerns were raised whether the process, by being too complicated and paper 
heavy, was discouraging new taxi license applicants.  The Council had 
considered processes by other neighbouring local authorities and amended its 
process accordingly to be more efficient and in line with these councils.  

(iii) the current data collection software had limited ability to assess if the changes 
were making a difference to the number of new applicants.

Councillor Capleton joined the meeting.

(iv) it would be beneficial to have a minimum national standard for taxi licensing.  At 
present there was no such requirement and every council could set its own 
procedures.

It was noted that an additional meeting of the Committee had been scheduled for 19th 
May 2020 to review the cumulative impact policy which was last reviewed by the 
Committee at its meeting in April 2017 alongside the Statement of Licensing Policy 
and would require renewing in June 2020.

RESOLVED

1. that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy attached in 
Appendix A, be approved following consultation with the trade, and be 
implemented from 1st April 2020; 

2. that the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to make 
minor amendments and alterations, to the final approved policy, in respect of 
administration procedures and as required to comply with changes to 
legislation and Government guidance, to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee.   

 
Reasons 

1. To ensure that, the Council has a policy that sets out the requirements and 
standards that must be met and guides the Council in the way that it carries 
out its functions. 



3 Licensing Committee - 11th February 2020
Published – 18th February 2020 

2. To ensure that minor and necessary amendments to the policy can be made 
in a timely manner.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th 
February 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee.


